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From: <kris@basindisposal.com>

To: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: FW: OCC BDI Rejects Dumpsters
Sent: Sat, 6 Feb 2021 02:10:34 +0000

Charlie,

| gave Shane the heads up on this. Do you want to meet up on Monday at some point to discuss the plan of
action?

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

Alsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 10:45 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: FW: OCC BDI Rejects Dumpsters

Hi Charlie and Kris,
Got the word about container delivery.
Please review the below. Would like to start getting the containers on February 10™".

Skyler Rachford will be your point of contact to position the containers and what not. His contact info is at the
bottom of the email.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>

Sent: Friday, February 5, 2021 10:42 AM

To: Davis, Nick <NickDavis@packagingcorp.com>; Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Schreiber, Jack
<JSchreiber@packagingcorp.com>; Castillo, Jesus <JesusCastillo@packagingcorp.com>; Jackson, Traylor
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<TraylorJackson@packagingcorp.com>; Tobin, David <DavidTobin@packagingcorp.com>; Galloway, Michael
<MichaelGalloway@packagingcorp.com>; Fischer, Hector <HFischer@packagingcorp.com>; Mathis, Richie
<RMathis@packagingcorp.com>; Gunter, Johnny <JohnnyGunter@packagingcorp.com>; Thorne, Kurt
<KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Thorne, Heather
<HeatherThorne@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: OCC BDI Rejects Dumpsters

All,
| would like to start receiving the BDI dumpsters next week so we have enough on-site for start-up on the 21*.

Sam: Lets have BDI start bring dumpsters on-site starting Wednesday 2/10/21 and have them stage the
dumpsters in the areas shown in the first 3 pictures below.

| need these areas cleared around the OCC site so the dumpsters can be staged:

This pad needs to be cleared ASAP. This will be the primary staging location for the BDI dumpsters. We will
need to find an alternate storage location for the transformers.
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Clear by 2/10/21

Clear by 2/10/21
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Olsson’s area will need to cleared eventually. They are still actively working in the plant so we will find
alternate staging areas for dumpsters until this area is clear.

Thank you,

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Wallula, WA

BDI 00172



From:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Sent:

Skylar,

EXH CD-02

Page 5 of 107
<kris@basindisposal.com>
<SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
<charlied@basindisposal.com>
CONTAINER DELIVERIES
Thu, 18 Feb 2021 00:47:16 +0000

Per our phone conversation, | have 2 open top 20yd containers scheduled for delivery for tomorrow. This will
give you a total of 7 of the 20yd containers for your March 1* start date. Once we get a couple of hauls going
we will have a better idea of the weight of the loads and at that time will have more containers in our
inventory to send your way as needed.

Please let us know if you have any questions and have a great evening!

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

Alsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
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From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>, Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: ONSITE Review Request

Sent: Thu, 18 Feb 2021 23:24:17 +0000

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some brainstorming and they
have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input. Would you

and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we expect to start
the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Re: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Thu, 18 Feb 2021 23:28:52 +0000

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming
out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input.
Would you and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and
discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we
expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00175
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From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Thu, 18 Feb 2021 23:47:20 +0000

You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,

Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,

Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming
out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input.
Would you and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and
discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we
expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Thu, 18 Feb 2021 23:52:37 +0000

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming
out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input.
Would you and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and
discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we
expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.
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Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00178



From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>, "Wilhelm, Brian"

<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Thu, 18 Feb 2021 23:54:42 +0000

That sounds great. See you at 11am tomorrow.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: ONSITE Review Request

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

EXH CD-02
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Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming
out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input.
Would you and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and
discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we
expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00180
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
To: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Wilhelm, Brian" <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Fri, 19 Feb 2021 00:18:06 +0000

Thanks Sam. Might be easiest if | just swing by gate one to meet Charlie on my way out to OCC — just shoot
me a text when he is here.

Kurt

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:55 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

That sounds great. See you at 11am tomorrow.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: ONSITE Review Request

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

BDI 00181



EXH CD-02
Page 14 of 107

Hi Sam,

Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming
out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input.
Would you and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and
discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we
expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00182
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: Re: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Fri, 19 Feb 2021 00:20:50 +0000

Hi gentlemen,
I appreciate the help. I will have one, potential two more people on my team with me, if that works ok?

Thanks

On Feb 18, 2021, at 4:18 PM, Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Thanks Sam. Might be easiest if | just swing by gate one to meet Charlie on my way out to OCC
— just shoot me a text when he is here.

Kurt

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:55 PM

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

That sounds great. See you at 11am tomorrow.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: ONSITE Review Request

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

BDI 00183
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You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste
stream coming out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and
get your input. Would you and your team be available to come to the mill
tomorrow sometime for a tour and discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in
mind that we expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the
sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00184
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, "Wilhelm, Brian"

<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Fri, 19 Feb 2021 00:23:40 +0000

The more input the better. See you tomorrow. Thanks for coming on short notice by the way.
From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 4:21 PM
To: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@ packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request
Hi gentlemen,

| appreciate the help. | will have one, potential two more people on my team with me, if that works ok?

Thanks

On Feb 18, 2021, at 4:18 PM, Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Thanks Sam. Might be easiest if | just swing by gate one to meet Charlie on my way out to OCC
— just shoot me a text when he is here.

Kurt

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:55 PM

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

That sounds great. See you at 11am tomorrow.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: ONSITE Review Request

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,

BDI 00185
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Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste
stream coming out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and
get your input. Would you and your team be available to come to the mill
tomorrow sometime for a tour and discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in
mind that we expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the
sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00186



EXH CD-02
Page 19 of 107

From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Fri, 19 Feb 2021 00:29:44 +0000

No problem at all, happy to help in any way we can.

From: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 4:24 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@ packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

The more input the better. See you tomorrow. Thanks for coming on short notice by the way.

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 4:21 PM
To: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi gentlemen,
| appreciate the help. | will have one, potential two more people on my team with me, if that works ok?

Thanks

On Feb 18, 2021, at 4:18 PM, Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Thanks Sam. Might be easiest if | just swing by gate one to meet Charlie on my way out to OCC
— just shoot me a text when he is here.

Kurt

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:55 PM

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

That sounds great. See you at 11am tomorrow.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00187
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From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: ONSITE Review Request

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste
stream coming out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and
get your input. Would you and your team be available to come to the mill
tomorrow sometime for a tour and discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in

mind that we expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the
sooner the better.
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Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155
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From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
To: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>, Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Wilhelm, Brian" <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request
Sent: Fri, 19 Feb 2021 18:19:59 +0000

Will do.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 4:18 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

Thanks Sam. Might be easiest if | just swing by gate one to meet Charlie on my way out to OCC — just shoot
me a text when he is here.

Kurt

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:55 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

That sounds great. See you at 11am tomorrow.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:53 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: ONSITE Review Request

Sounds good. We would be available late morning, does around 11am work?

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:47 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: ONSITE Review Request

BDI 00190
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You will need to check in at gate 1 and ask for me and | can direct from there.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: ONSITE Review Request

Hi Sam,
Is a badge required to enter for the tour?

Thanks,
Charlie

On Feb 18, 2021, at 3:24 PM, Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Charlie,

Our OPS Manager and Paper Machine Production Manager have been doing some
brainstorming and they have some different ideas about handling of the waste stream coming
out of the OCC plant.

They would like to meet with you and your team to walk through their ideas and get your input.
Would you and your team be available to come to the mill tomorrow sometime for a tour and
discussion.

Please let me know your availability for either tomorrow or Monday, keeping in mind that we
expect to start the process of feeding materials next week. so the sooner the better.

Thanks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00191
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From: <kris@basindisposal.com>
To: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: FW: OCC Plant Dumpsters
Sent: Mon, 22 Feb 2021 20:13:30 +0000

Charlie,

| got this today from Skyler. | don’t think he read my last email at all.

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

disposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 11:40 AM
To: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Kris,
Can we get another delivery set-up for dumpsters at the OCC Plant?

| would like to have 17 dumpsters on site before our Plant Start-Up on March 1%. We currently have 7 that
have been delivered, so will need 10 more delivered to be allocated for process rejects. If you do not have any
20 yd dumpsters available, 30 yd will be acceptable.

Thanks,

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

PACXAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA

Wallula, WA

BDI 00192



EXH CD-02
Page 25 of 107

BDI 00193



EXH CD-02
Page 26 of 107

From: <kris@basindisposal.com>

To: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: FW: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Sent: Thu, 25 Feb 2021 16:45:25 +0000

Charlie,

| forgot to cc you on this. We are bringing 6 of the 20yd containers from Yakima today and will provide one
that we have at the Pasco site. Hopefully this will be enough for their start date and they will wait to see what
the haul and weight ratio is before wanting more containers delivered.

I’ll keep you posted as things come up.

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

dlsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Kris May
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 8:42 AM
To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Skylar,

Good morning! We are bringing some containers from our other location today and will be delivering
another 7 — 20yd containers tomorrow. Will you be available to show where to place?

This will give you a total of 14 — 20yd containers for the 3/1/2021 start date.

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BDI 00194
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BASIN

Alsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford @packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 11:40 AM
To: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland @packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Kris,
Can we get another delivery set-up for dumpsters at the OCC Plant?

I would like to have 17 dumpsters on site before our Plant Start-Up on March 1%. We currently have 7 that
have been delivered, so will need 10 more delivered to be allocated for process rejects. If you do not have any
20 yd dumpsters available, 30 yd will be acceptable.

Thanks,

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

Wallula, WA

BDI 00195



EXH CD-02
Page 28 of 107

From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Sent: Thu, 25 Feb 2021 16:48:59 +0000

| also have two new 20YDS and 3 new 30YDS that should land on monday

From: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 8:45 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: FW: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Charlie,

| forgot to cc you on this. We are bringing 6 of the 20yd containers from Yakima today and will provide one
that we have at the Pasco site. Hopefully this will be enough for their start date and they will wait to see what
the haul and weight ratio is before wanting more containers delivered.

I'll keep you posted as things come up.

Thank you,

Kris May
509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

dAlsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Kris May
Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2021 8:42 AM
To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford @packagingcorp.com>
Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Skylar,

Good morning! We are bringing some containers from our other location today and will be delivering
another 7 — 20yd containers tomorrow. Will you be available to show where to place?

This will give you a total of 14 — 20yd containers for the 3/1/2021 start date.

BDI 00196
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Thank you,

Kris May
509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

disposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2021 11:40 AM
To: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Plant Dumpsters

Kris,

Can we get another delivery set-up for dumpsters at the OCC Plant?

| would like to have 17 dumpsters on site before our Plant Start-Up on March 1. We currently have 7 that
have been delivered, so will need 10 more delivered to be allocated for process rejects. If you do not have any

20 yd dumpsters available, 30 yd will be acceptable.

Thanks,

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

PACYAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Wallula, WA

BDI 00197
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From: <kris@basindisposal.com>

To: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] OCC Plant Dumpsters - Project Start
Sent: Mon, 1 Mar 2021 20:45:34 +0000

Charlie,

This is the latest information from PCA. Let me know if you need any other info from them.

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

disposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Monday, March 1, 2021 12:30 PM
To: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] OCC Plant Dumpsters - Project Start

Kris

2

The plant start-up has been pushed back to tomorrow or possibly Wednesday due to a few road blocks
that needed to be addressed.

I appreciate you checking in. I will keep you updated on the plant start up date and our waste disposal
needs.

Have a great day!

Skyler
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

-------- Original message --------
From: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>

BDI 00198



EXH CD-02
Page 31 of 107
Date: 3/1/21 8:33 AM (GMT-08:00)
To: "Rachford, Skyler" <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC Plant Dumpsters - Project Start

Skyler,

Good morning, | wanted to reach out and see how things are going today. Was the project started as planned
today? Do we need to schedule any dump and returns for you yet? Please get in touch with me either via
email or phone so we can work out a scheduled if needed.

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

disposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

BDI 00199
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From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>, Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: RE: PCA Wallula
Sent: Thu, 4 Mar 2021 17:51:15 +0000

Thanks Charlie.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:50 AM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCA Wallula

Sam,

We are working to send people your way. Kris will be reaching out soon to let you know the plan and to talk
through this increase in production.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:24 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: PCA Wallula

Charlie / Kris
Our Dumpsters are all full; we need your service to start pulling and replacing immediately.

Please give me a call so we can talk this through.
Thaks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00114
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From: <kris@basindisposal.com>

To: <andyf@basindisposal.com>, <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: PCA-0OCC

Sent: Thu, 4 Mar 2021 18:29:28 +0000

| discussed this with Shane and we have Matt, Yoyo and Mike that will be on site for this location to handle
the hauls needed. | called Sam and the reason they have the increase in hauls is because for the initial startup
they have to make frequent stops for leaks or problems. Every time they stop they empty the vat. Once this
is running smoothly the number of hauls should go down. For now, | have an additional 5 hauls (this will give
them a total of 10 hauls scheduled) for tomorrow. Sam will also contact me tomorrow to let me know if
additional hauls are needed for Saturday and Monday.

| will keep you posted as | find things out.

Thank you,

Kris May

509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

Alsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

BDI 00115
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <kris@basindisposal.com>, <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: PCA-OCC

Sent: Thu, 4 Mar 2021 18:30:27 +0000

Nice of them to give us a heads up.......ha

From: Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 10:29 AM
To: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>; Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: PCA - OCC

| discussed this with Shane and we have Matt, Yoyo and Mike that will be on site for this location to handle
the hauls needed. | called Sam and the reason they have the increase in hauls is because for the initial startup
they have to make frequent stops for leaks or problems. Every time they stop they empty the vat. Once this
is running smoothly the number of hauls should go down. For now, | have an additional 5 hauls (this will give
them a total of 10 hauls scheduled) for tomorrow. Sam will also contact me tomorrow to let me know if
additional hauls are needed for Saturday and Monday.

| will keep you posted as | find things out.

Thank you,

Kris May
509-544-7706 direct line
509-547-2476 office
509-547-8617 fax

BASIN

Alsposal

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: RE: PCA Wallula
Sent: Thu, 4 Mar 2021 21:52:28 +0000

Hi Sam,

Just to keep you in the loop, we pulled three trucks off of route to accommodate the extra hauls. However,
when they arrived only 4 of the 14 containers were full.

| think it would be helpful to get my Route Manager and Dispatch connected with a specific contact on site so
that the information does not have to flow through too many channels. We attempted to reach out to Skyler
but did not receive any call back.

Thanks,
Charlie
From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:51 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: PCA Wallula

Thanks Charlie.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:50 AM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCA Wallula

Sam,

We are working to send people your way. Kris will be reaching out soon to let you know the plan and to talk
through this increase in production.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:24 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: PCA Wallula

Charlie / Kris

BDI 00116
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Our Dumpsters are all full; we need your service to start pulling and replacing immediately.
Please give me a call so we can talk this through.
Thaks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00117
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From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>, Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: RE: PCA Wallula
Sent: Thu, 4 Mar 2021 22:12:01 +0000

Thank you Charlie and | apologize for this.
| spoke with Kasey Markland this morning and was kind of shocked by her info that all the dumpsters were full
considering when | came in at 7am this morning | could see from the hiway they were empty.

I will be correcting this information flow so we avoid this moving forward.

Sincerely,

Samuel Holm
Ci# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 1:52 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCA Wallula

Hi Sam,

Just to keep you in the loop, we pulled three trucks off of route to accommodate the extra hauls. However,
when they arrived only 4 of the 14 containers were full.

| think it would be helpful to get my Route Manager and Dispatch connected with a specific contact on site so
that the information does not have to flow through too many channels. We attempted to reach out to Skyler
but did not receive any call back.

Thanks,
Charlie
From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:51 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: PCA Wallula

Thanks Charlie.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00118
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From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:50 AM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCA Wallula

Sam,

We are working to send people your way. Kris will be reaching out soon to let you know the plan and to talk
through this increase in production.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:24 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: PCA Wallula

Charlie / Kris
Our Dumpsters are all full; we need your service to start pulling and replacing immediately.

Please give me a call so we can talk this through.
Thaks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00119
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: RE: PCA Wallula
Sent: Thu, 4 Mar 2021 22:28:30 +0000

Hi Sam,

No problem, we are all learning how to work together. As long as we all continue to communicate and are
understanding, | think we will get into the correct flow sooner rather than later!

Thanks for all your help,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 2:12 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: PCA Wallula

Thank you Charlie and | apologize for this.

| spoke with Kasey Markland this morning and was kind of shocked by her info that all the dumpsters were full

considering when | came in at 7am this morning | could see from the hiway they were empty.
| will be correcting this information flow so we avoid this moving forward.

Sincerely,

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 1:52 PM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCA Wallula

Hi Sam,

Just to keep you in the loop, we pulled three trucks off of route to accommodate the extra hauls. However,
when they arrived only 4 of the 14 containers were full.

| think it would be helpful to get my Route Manager and Dispatch connected with a specific contact on site so
that the information does not have to flow through too many channels. We attempted to reach out to Skyler
but did not receive any call back.

Thanks,
Charlie

BDI 00120
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From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:51 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: PCA Wallula

Thanks Charlie.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:50 AM
To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: PCA Wallula

Sam,

We are working to send people your way. Kris will be reaching out soon to let you know the plan and to talk
through this increase in production.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 9:24 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Subject: PCA Wallula

Charlie / Kris
Our Dumpsters are all full; we need your service to start pulling and replacing immediately.

Please give me a call so we can talk this through.
Thaks.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

BDI 00121
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From: <andyf@basindisposal.com>

To: <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: Boise-PCA

Sent: Wed, 10 Mar 2021 19:44:47 +0000

Spoke to Kasey on 3/5/21 and 3/10/21 informing her that we can’t haul the boxes if they’re leaking

Andy Foxx

PO Box 3850, Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-544-7712
Cell 509-528-2417

BASIN

dlsposal

BDI 00122
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>, <kris@basindisposal.com>

Subject: OCC - Basin Disposal
Sent: Mon, 15 Mar 2021 14:00:04 +0000

Good morning!

We wanted to provide an update on where we are at with the haul, in regards to what was originally
discussed and see if we can get some help on an issue that we are having.

As of Saturday we have provided the site with 19 twenty-yard drop boxes. The two (over the requested 17)
were done to assist in the current problem. The issue is that the material coming out of the plant has too
much water in it. Andy, our Route Manager, has been in constant contact with Kacey about our concerns. Is it
possible to get the same group of folks together that showed us around the plant a month back together this
morning with Andy to go over our concerns and look at the material on site together?

| appreciate your help with this!
Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617

BASIN

dAlsposal

BDI 00123



EXH CD-02

Page 43 of 107
From: "Holm, Sam" <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: Meeting today
Sent: Tue, 16 Mar 2021 14:34:41 +0000

Mr. Thorne’s schedule is clear today except from 2-3pm. When would you like to come to the mill to talk through
concerns?

Sent from my iPhone

BDI 00202
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>, <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: RE: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters
Sent: Tue, 27 Apr 2021 15:27:18 +0000

Sam,
Thank you for your email. | will review with my folks and we will reach out.

As a reminder, there have continued to be instances where dumpsters are not able to be hauled because of
their water content.

We have hired additional labor and are working to train them and move other labor around with the goal of
having one truck and driver completely dedicated to this haul every evening, along with support during the
day. We have also been adding additional labor on Saturday as needed.

We continue to adjust as necessary.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm @packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 27,2021 8:01 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: FW: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Charlie and Kris,
Things are moving faster here at the OCC plant and we need your support to keep things running smoothly.

Please read the comments below and review the photo attached.

We need to have a solid plan from you around dumpster management. Skyler is asking to have more
dumpsters emptied as a result of increased production.

Can you provide service to empty / replace 7-8 dumpsters per day and ensure that we have 10 empty
dumpsters on site before going into Sunday.

Please review this request and information today and then let’s plan on talking it through.

Sam
Citrix Attachments Expires May 27, 2021
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Download Attachments

Samuel Holm uses Citrix Files to share documents securely.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford @packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Monday, April 26, 2021 4:59 PM
To: Lockard, Mitch <MitchLockard@packagingcorp.com>; Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>;
Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm @ packagingcorp.com>
Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Sam/Mitch/Brian,

We've been running into some issues lately with BDI not keeping up with emptying the rejects dumpsters at
OCC. There has been a few occasions where we have had to start dumping rejects on the ground on the south
side of the OCC building and just let the rejects pile up against the building because we have no empty
dumpsters to deposit the rejects.

This last weekend BDI did not empty enough dumpsters to get us through Sunday when BDI does not operate.
At the start of day shift on Sunday (6:30 AM) we had already run out of dumpsters and had to spend the entire
day piling the rejects in front of the south side of the building until this morning when BDI resumed hauling
the dumpsters away (see the picture attached showing the resulting rejects pile).

We need to push BDI to stay on top of emptying these rejects dumpsters so this doesn’t happen again on the
future. | think right now they are scheduled to haul 5-6 dumpsters per day. We may need to increase that to 7-
8 dumpster per day now that we are up and running at higher production rates. They also need them to
ensure that at least 10 dumpsters are empty before going into Sunday so that we can get through the ~36
hour period when they are not servicing the area.

| appreciate your help on this and let me know if there’s anything you need from me!
Thanks,

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

PACIAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA

BDI 00144



EXH CD-02

Page 46 of 107
Wallula, WA
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
To: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>, "Rachford, Skyler"

<SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>, Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>, "Holm, Sam"
<SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Sent: Wed, 28 Apr 2021 23:40:56 +0000

Andy,

Thanks for the email. Understand....we are still working out the kinks as well. Sounds like you are on your
way to being able to handle the added volume — good to hear.

Kurt

From: Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 28,2021 1:19 PM

To: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

Cc: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford @packagingcorp.com>;
Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>; Holm, Sam <SamHolm @ packagingcorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Good afternoon Kurt,

| just wanted to touch base with you in response to Skylar’s email.

| looked at the total number of hauls from April 1 through the 24™ and we averaged 8 hauls a day. We
average 10-11 hauls on Saturday’s, (these numbers do not reflect the containers we could have hauled if they
weren’t too wet).

As Charlie mentioned, we have hired a couple drivers and they are currently in training. One of which will be
dedicated to this project. We have added additional drivers to our Saturday rotation to assist with the current
volume.

I’m sure you understand that we had to see what this project was going to entail before adding an additional
driver to our headcount. As soon as we saw the volume, we began recruiting for this project.

We are dedicated to our partnership with you.

Thank you,
Andy

Andy Foxx

PO Box 3850, Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-544-7712
Cell 509-528-2417

BASIN

dAlsposal

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 8:27 AM
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To: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>; Andy Foxx <andyf@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Sam,
Thank you for your email. | will review with my folks and we will reach out.

As a reminder, there have continued to be instances where dumpsters are not able to be hauled because of
their water content.

We have hired additional labor and are working to train them and move other labor around with the goal of
having one truck and driver completely dedicated to this haul every evening, along with support during the
day. We have also been adding additional labor on Saturday as needed.

We continue to adjust as necessary.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Holm, Sam <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 27,2021 8:01 AM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>; Kris May <kris@basindisposal.com>
Cc: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: FW: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Charlie and Kris,
Things are moving faster here at the OCC plant and we need your support to keep things running smoothly.

Please read the comments below and review the photo attached.

We need to have a solid plan from you around dumpster management. Skyler is asking to have more
dumpsters emptied as a result of increased production.

Can you provide service to empty / replace 7-8 dumpsters per day and ensure that we have 10 empty
dumpsters on site before going into Sunday.

Please review this request and information today and then let’s plan on talking it through.

Sam
Citrix Attachments Expires May 27, 2021
20210426_061415.jpg 7.6 MB

Download Attachments
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Samuel Holm uses Citrix Files to share documents securely.

Samuel Holm
C# 509-627-9155

From: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford @packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Monday, April 26, 2021 4:59 PM
To: Lockard, Mitch <MitchLockard@packagingcorp.com>; Holm, Sam <SamHolm@ packagingcorp.com>;
Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm @ packagingcorp.com>
Cc: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Rejects BDI Dumpsters

Sam/Mitch/Brian,

We've been running into some issues lately with BDI not keeping up with emptying the rejects dumpsters at
OCC. There has been a few occasions where we have had to start dumping rejects on the ground on the south
side of the OCC building and just let the rejects pile up against the building because we have no empty
dumpsters to deposit the rejects.

This last weekend BDI did not empty enough dumpsters to get us through Sunday when BDI does not operate.
At the start of day shift on Sunday (6:30 AM) we had already run out of dumpsters and had to spend the entire
day piling the rejects in front of the south side of the building until this morning when BDI resumed hauling
the dumpsters away (see the picture attached showing the resulting rejects pile).

We need to push BDI to stay on top of emptying these rejects dumpsters so this doesn’t happen again on the
future. | think right now they are scheduled to haul 5-6 dumpsters per day. We may need to increase that to 7-
8 dumpster per day now that we are up and running at higher production rates. They also need them to
ensure that at least 10 dumpsters are empty before going into Sunday so that we can get through the ~36
hour period when they are not servicing the area.

| appreciate your help on this and let me know if there’s anything you need from me!
Thanks,

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

Wallula, WA
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: Meeting
Sent: Fri, 21 May 2021 23:31:02 +0000

Hi Kurt,
| hope all is well with you and your team as we head into the summer months.

Now that we have a few months of operation under our belts, | think now would be a good time to get
together and talk about what is working with our service and what is not. | want to make sure the service we
are providing is meeting current needs as well as the future. We are committed to our partnership together
and are willing to do what it takes to have everything operate smoothly on the disposal side for years to
come.

Let me know a few times that work for you in the coming weeks and we can meet onsite.
Thank you and have a great weekend!

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-542-4959
Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>, <kris@basindisposal.com>

Subject: OCC Haul
Sent: Tue, 8 Jun 2021 00:34:33 +0000

Hi Sam,

| hope all is well with you and your team as we head into the summer months.

Now that we have a few months of operation under our belts, | think now would be a good time to get
together and talk about what is working with our service and what is not. | want to make sure the service we
are providing is meeting current needs as well as the future. We are committed to our partnership together

and are willing to do what it takes to have everything operate smoothly on the disposal side for years to
come.

Let me know a few times that work for you in the coming weeks and we can meet onsite.
Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-542-4959
Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <SamHolm@packagingcorp.com>, <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>,
<KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: Meeting
Sent: Thu, 10 Jun 2021 18:06:07 +0000

All,
| hope all is well with you and your team as we head into summer.

Now that we have a few months of operation under our belts, | think now would be a good time to get
together and talk about what is working with our service and what is not. | want to make sure the service we
are providing is meeting current needs as well as the future. We are committed to our partnership together
and are willing to do what it takes to have everything operate smoothly on the disposal side for years to
come. Now that we know the volume and the process, there are a few potential ideas we can discuss as to
how we can be as efficient as possible while also making the most sense for your bottom line.

Let me know a few times that work for you in the coming weeks and we can meet onsite.
Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich
PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-542-4959
Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>, <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <andyf@basindisposal.com>

Subject: OCC

Sent: Wed, 30 Jun 2021 00:06:20 +0000

All,
| hope all is well with you and your team as we head into summer.

Now that we have a few months of operation under our belts, | think now would be a good time to get
together and talk about how everything is working from the disposal side (whether with you both or with
other people in your organization). | want to make sure the service we are providing is meeting current needs
as well as the future. We are committed to our partnership together and are willing to do what it takes to
have everything operate smoothly on the disposal side for years to come. Now that we know the volume and
the process, there are a few potential ideas we can discuss as to how we can be as efficient as possible while
also making the most sense for your bottom line.

Let me know a few times that work for you in the coming weeks and we can meet onsite.

Additionally, is Sam Holm still with the company? | have had his email bounce back a few times in my
attempts to reach out.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Plan - Open Questions

Sent: Wed, 14 Jul 2021 15:00:57 +0000

Hi Skyler,

| wanted to keep you up to date on the proposal process. | am putting the final touches on a few plans, both for
the short term and for the long term, to help solve our problem. Through this, two questions have popped up that
| was wondering if | could get some help on?

1. What is the lead time and process to get a designated area onsite to be approved as a bunker/holding area?

2. What is the process/lead time to get onsite approval to bring in a loader and have one of our employees
operate it?

Thanks,
Charlie
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Re: Plan - Open Questions
Sent: Wed, 14 Jul 2021 16:04:00 +0000

Skyler,

Thanks for the quick response and the information! Is there a time next week we can get together onsite (along
with whomever on your side should be involved) to go over potential plans and steps forward? | am generally
open and am willing to make whatever is convenient for you all, work.

Thanks!
Charlie

> On Jul 14, 2021, at 8:46 AM, Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Charlie,

>

> Please see my responses below:

>

> 1. What is the lead time and process to get a designated area onsite to be approved as a bunker/holding area?
>

> Should be pretty quick, we already had a contractor come out and look at the area and they are working on an
estimate to install a bunker. After we get costs it should be approved pretty quickly if that the route we decide to
go.

>

> 2. What is the process/lead time to get onsite approval to bring in a loader and have one of our employees
operate it?

>

> This should be pretty quick as well. Not sure of the total process but have seen this happen pretty quickly in the
past. | think just a liability agreement needs to be signed and we should be good to proceed.

>

> Skyler Rachford

> Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber

> Office: Ext. 3327

> Cell: (509) 316-1354

> SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

>

> Wallula, WA

> From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

> Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2021 8:01 AM

> To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>

> Subject: [EXTERNAL] Plan - Open Questions

>

> Hi Skyler,

>

> | wanted to keep you up to date on the proposal process. | am putting the final touches on a few plans, both for
the short term and for the long term, to help solve our problem. Through this, two questions have popped up that
| was wondering if | could get some help on?

>

> 1. What is the lead time and process to get a designated area onsite to be approved as a bunker/holding area?
>

> 2. What is the process/lead time to get onsite approval to bring in a loader and have one of our employees
operate it?

>

> Thanks,

> Charlie
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From: "Rachford, Skyler" <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Plan - Open Questions
Sent: Wed, 14 Jul 2021 16:40:02 +0000

I'll check and get back to you!

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. — OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

Wallula, WA

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2021 9:04 AM

To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Plan - Open Questions

Skyler,

Thanks for the quick response and the information! Is there a time next week we can get together onsite (along
with whomever on your side should be involved) to go over potential plans and steps forward? | am generally
open and am willing to make whatever is convenient for you all, work.

Thanks!
Charlie

> On Jul 14, 2021, at 8:46 AM, Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Charlie,

>

> Please see my responses below:

>

> 1. What is the lead time and process to get a designated area onsite to be approved as a bunker/holding area?
>

> Should be pretty quick, we already had a contractor come out and look at the area and they are working on an

estimate to install a bunker. After we get costs it should be approved pretty quickly if that the route we decide to

go.
>

> 2. What is the process/lead time to get onsite approval to bring in a loader and have one of our employees
operate it?

>

> This should be pretty quick as well. Not sure of the total process but have seen this happen pretty quickly in the
past. | think just a liability agreement needs to be signed and we should be good to proceed.

>

> Skyler Rachford

> Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber

> Office: Ext. 3327

> Cell: (509) 316-1354

> SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

>

> Wallula, WA
>

> From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
> Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2021 8:01 AM
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> To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>

> Subject: [EXTERNAL] Plan - Open Questions

>

> Hi Skyler,

>

> | wanted to keep you up to date on the proposal process. | am putting the final touches on a few plans, both for
the short term and for the long term, to help solve our problem. Through this, two questions have popped up that
| was wondering if | could get some help on?

>

> 1. What is the lead time and process to get a designated area onsite to be approved as a bunker/holding area?
>

> 2. What is the process/lead time to get onsite approval to bring in a loader and have one of our employees
operate it?

>

> Thanks,

> Charlie

>
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From: "Rachford, Skyler" <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>

To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Weights
Sent: Tue, 20 Jul 2021 16:25:28 +0000

Sebright roll off box was 65% full after 6.17 hours. We were running slightly lower rates during this time so
normally this box would fill up slightly faster. I'd say 5 hours would be a good change out frequency to start
with.

9.74 tons of rejects were in the roll off box when weighed. Roll off box is 5.6 tons empty so total load was 15.3
tons. I’'m guessing if we filled up the box all the way we’d get around 15 tons of rejects into it for a total load
of about 20 tons.

Skyler Rachford

Assistant Supt. - OCC & Recycled Fiber
Office: Ext. 3327

Cell: (509) 316-1354
SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com

PACIAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA
Wallula, WA

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 5:58 AM
To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Weights
Hi Skyler,
Thanks again for allowing to meet with you and your team.
Would | be able to get the weights that we gathered doing the test on Friday with the compactor boxes?

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: "Cova, Paul" <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Rejects Disposal
Sent: Fri, 13 Aug 2021 22:29:29 +0000

Monday 8 AM

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 5:21 AM

To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal

All,
| have completed the proposal for OCC reject disposal.
Please suggest a few times next week that we can get together and go over it.

| look forward to hearing from you guys,
Charlie

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 6:07 AM
To: PaulCova@packagingcorp.com; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Rejects Disposal

Good morning,

Paul, thank you for your message last night.

| wanted to provide an update on the process and information we discussed the last time we met.

| am actively working with the WUTC (Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission) to get a rate
approved for the trucking/bunker proposal. Being the regulated hauler for the area, we have to go through
the approval process and vetting in order to start a new type of haul (equipment and material specific). As |
have stated before, we are the only hauler allowed to dispose of the rejects which in turn means that our rate

has to be analyzed and approved as reasonable by the commission. As soon as the rate is approved | will
reach out with the proposal.

In regards to the compactors, | have reviewed the tests we have done with you guys (filling up the compactor
and then weighing/dumping) and have a few open questions that we can discuss. My original plan was to
present my findings for both scenarios in one packet so that we could come to a final conclusion.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850

BDI 00220
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>

To: <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: Rejects Disposal
Sent: Sat, 14 Aug 2021 00:28:51 +0000

Paul,
That will work.
Charlie

From: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Rejects Disposal

Monday 8 AM

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 5:21 AM

To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal

All,
| have completed the proposal for OCC reject disposal.
Please suggest a few times next week that we can get together and go over it.

| look forward to hearing from you guys,
Charlie

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 6:07 AM
To: PaulCova@packagingcorp.com; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Rejects Disposal

Good morning,

Paul, thank you for your message last night.

| wanted to provide an update on the process and information we discussed the last time we met.

| am actively working with the WUTC (Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission) to get a rate
approved for the trucking/bunker proposal. Being the regulated hauler for the area, we have to go through
the approval process and vetting in order to start a new type of haul (equipment and material specific). As |

have stated before, we are the only hauler allowed to dispose of the rejects which in turn means that our rate
has to be analyzed and approved as reasonable by the commission. As soon as the rate is approved | will
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reach out with the proposal.

In regards to the compactors, | have reviewed the tests we have done with you guys (filling up the compactor
and then weighing/dumping) and have a few open questions that we can discuss. My original plan was to
present my findings for both scenarios in one packet so that we could come to a final conclusion.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich
PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-542-4959
Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: "Cova, Paul" <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal

Sent: Mon, 16 Aug 2021 14:02:02 +0000

Can it be more like 845?

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 13, 2021, at 5:28 PM, Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com> wrote:

Paul,
That will work.
Charlie

From: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Rejects Disposal

Monday 8 AM

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 5:21 AM

To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>; Rachford, Skyler
<SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey
<KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal

All,
| have completed the proposal for OCC reject disposal.
Please suggest a few times next week that we can get together and go over it.

| look forward to hearing from you guys,
Charlie

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 6:07 AM
To: PaulCova@packagingcorp.com; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com; Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Rejects Disposal

Good morning,
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Paul, thank you for your message last night.

| wanted to provide an update on the process and information we discussed the last time we
met.

| am actively working with the WUTC (Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission) to
get a rate approved for the trucking/bunker proposal. Being the regulated hauler for the area,
we have to go through the approval process and vetting in order to start a new type of haul
(equipment and material specific). As | have stated before, we are the only hauler allowed to
dispose of the rejects which in turn means that our rate has to be analyzed and approved as
reasonable by the commission. As soon as the rate is approved | will reach out with the
proposal.

In regards to the compactors, | have reviewed the tests we have done with you guys (filling up
the compactor and then weighing/dumping) and have a few open questions that we can
discuss. My original plan was to present my findings for both scenarios in one packet so that we
could come to a final conclusion.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-542-4959
Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617

<image001.png>

BASIN

dlsposal

BDI 00225



EXH CD-02

Page 67 of 107
From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal
Sent: Mon, 16 Aug 2021 14:08:52 +0000

Yes, that’s fine.

On Aug 16, 2021, at 7:02 AM, Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com> wrote:

Can it be more like 8457

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 13, 2021, at 5:28 PM, Charlie Dietrich
<charlied@basindisposal.com> wrote:

Paul,
That will work.
Charlie

From: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Rejects Disposal

Monday 8 AM

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 5:21 AM

To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>; Rachford, Skyler
<SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey
<KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal

All,
| have completed the proposal for OCC reject disposal.
Please suggest a few times next week that we can get together and go over it.

| look forward to hearing from you guys,
Charlie
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From: Charlie Dietrich

Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 6:07 AM

To: PaulCova@packagingcorp.com; Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: Rejects Disposal

Good morning,
Paul, thank you for your message last night.

| wanted to provide an update on the process and information we discussed the
last time we met.

| am actively working with the WUTC (Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission) to get a rate approved for the trucking/bunker proposal. Being the
regulated hauler for the area, we have to go through the approval process and
vetting in order to start a new type of haul (equipment and material specific). As |
have stated before, we are the only hauler allowed to dispose of the rejects which
in turn means that our rate has to be analyzed and approved as reasonable by the
commission. As soon as the rate is approved | will reach out with the proposal.

In regards to the compactors, | have reviewed the tests we have done with you
guys (filling up the compactor and then weighing/dumping) and have a few open
questions that we can discuss. My original plan was to present my findings for
both scenarios in one packet so that we could come to a final conclusion.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal
Sent: Mon, 16 Aug 2021 15:42:20 +0000

Hi Paul, I am out front whenever you guys are ready.

On Aug 16, 2021, at 7:08 AM, Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com> wrote:

Yes, that’s fine.

On Aug 16, 2021, at 7:02 AM, Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
wrote:

Can it be more like 8457

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 13, 2021, at 5:28 PM, Charlie Dietrich
<charlied@basindisposal.com> wrote:

Paul,
That will work.
Charlie

From: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 3:29 PM
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: Rejects Disposal

Monday 8 AM

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 5:21 AM

To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>; Rachford, Skyler
<SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey
<KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Rejects Disposal

All,

BDI 00228



EXH CD-02
Page 70 of 107

| have completed the proposal for OCC reject disposal.

Please suggest a few times next week that we can get together and
go over it.

| look forward to hearing from you guys,
Charlie

From: Charlie Dietrich

Sent: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 6:07 AM

To: PaulCova@packagingcorp.com; Rachford, Skyler
<SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>;
KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com; Wilhelm, Brian
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: Rejects Disposal

Good morning,
Paul, thank you for your message last night.

| wanted to provide an update on the process and information we
discussed the last time we met.

| am actively working with the WUTC (Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission) to get a rate approved for the
trucking/bunker proposal. Being the regulated hauler for the area,
we have to go through the approval process and vetting in order to
start a new type of haul (equipment and material specific). As | have
stated before, we are the only hauler allowed to dispose of the
rejects which in turn means that our rate has to be analyzed and
approved as reasonable by the commission. As soon as the rate is
approved | will reach out with the proposal.

In regards to the compactors, | have reviewed the tests we have done
with you guys (filling up the compactor and then weighing/dumping)
and have a few open questions that we can discuss. My original plan
was to present my findings for both scenarios in one packet so that
we could come to a final conclusion.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich
PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-542-4959
Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Rejects - Hybrid
Sent: Wed, 15 Sep 2021 12:54:17 +0000
image002.emz

Hi Paul,

| wanted to follow up on the below information to gather your thoughts on a possible path forward.

Thanks,
Charlie

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 2021 5:54 AM
To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Rejects - Hybrid

Hi Paul,

| appreciate the opportunity to meet last week and further discuss this plan. As | have said from the
beginning, we are here to service you in the best and more efficient way possible.

After our discussion, | have the following idea:

Compactor

e  The compactor will require 24/7 service, this will take time to procure equipment, labor, and
discussions with the transfer station. However, we can start hauling the compactor during regular
operating hours. These hours would start around 6:00a and end around 9:00p.

e  With the weight of the compactor, for the time being, we will make up for the lighter loads by
increasing the frequency that we will haul the container. | anticipate a haul every 3 hours. This would
put the hauls for the day around 5.

e  Fifteen hours of work would mean the compactor would contain around 24 tons of material. The
remaining 45-55 tons would then be put into the drop boxes under the current system.

Drop Box/Semi
e | would like to discuss the possibility of hauling the remaining 45-55 tons with a semi and belt trailer
(like discussed in the proposal). | think this would increase the flexibility and efficiency of the disposal

process, as well as save costs (see below).
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80 Total tons per day
24 Tons compacted in 15 hours
56 Tons remaining

5 compactor Loads

8 additional drop box loads
or

2 additional semi loads

Compactor + Drop Box [Daily] S 6,326.58
Compactor + Semi [Daily] S 5,111.91

Because 100% of the material will be captured in one of these two methods, Jammie’s environmental will
need to stop hauling the rejects to the landfill immediately. As discussed, under the UTC tariff, we are the

only authorized hauler.
Give me a call and we can discuss.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850

BDI 00237
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Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: <charlied@basindisposal.com>
To: <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Rejects - Hybrid

Sent: Wed, 13 Oct 2021 13:06:21 +0000
image002.emz

Paul,

| wanted to again follow up. At the very least, use of the compactor during the day with the residual going
into drop boxes. This would allow thorough vetting of the compactor system for your team and mine.

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 2021 5:54 AM
To: Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Rejects - Hybrid

Hi Paul,

| appreciate the opportunity to meet last week and further discuss this plan. As | have said from the
beginning, we are here to service you in the best and more efficient way possible.

After our discussion, | have the following idea:

Compactor

e The compactor will require 24/7 service, this will take time to procure equipment, labor, and
discussions with the transfer station. However, we can start hauling the compactor during regular
operating hours. These hours would start around 6:00a and end around 9:00p.

e  With the weight of the compactor, for the time being, we will make up for the lighter loads by
increasing the frequency that we will haul the container. | anticipate a haul every 3 hours. This would
put the hauls for the day around 5.

e  Fifteen hours of work would mean the compactor would contain around 24 tons of material. The
remaining 45-55 tons would then be put into the drop boxes under the current system.

Drop Box/Semi
e | would like to discuss the possibility of hauling the remaining 45-55 tons with a semi and belt trailer
(like discussed in the proposal). | think this would increase the flexibility and efficiency of the disposal
process, as well as save costs (see below).
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80 Total tons per day
24 Tons compacted in 15 hours
56 Tons remaining

5 compactor Loads

8 additional drop box loads
or

2 additional semi loads

Compactor + Drop Box [Daily] S 6,326.58
Compactor + Semi [Daily] S 5,111.91

Because 100% of the material will be captured in one of these two methods, Jammie’s environmental will
need to stop hauling the rejects to the landfill immediately. As discussed, under the UTC tariff, we are the

only authorized hauler.
Give me a call and we can discuss.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850

BDI 00243
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Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
To: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Rachford, Skyler" <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>, "Yeaton, Casey"

<CaseyYeaton@packagingcorp.com>, "Cova, Paul" <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>, "Wilhelm, Brian"
<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCC

Sent: Mon, 1 Nov 2021 19:20:37 +0000

Charlie,

Couple of things here regarding OCC:
e We are not planning on using the compactor. Our plan is to stick with what we are currently doing.
¢ Inregards to your assertion that Jammies is illegally hauling our waste, that is between you and
Jammies. Jammies has hauled waste for other mill operations and brought us a plan that was
significantly less expensive, more efficient, and much safer for our employees than what you were
offering. Prior to getting ideas from Jammies, we brought you out to the mill and asked for better and
cheaper ways of hauling the waste and we did not hear any ideas from BDI. Frankly, Jammies has
earned this business. | believe you are required to be competitive in your pricing and service and in
this case of hauling OCC rejects, there is no doubt you were not.

| know this sounds all negative toward BDI, but overall we have been happy with the other trash hauling BDI
performs for the mill. | just wanted to state the facts as we see them in regards to OCC rejects.

Kurt

Kurt Thorne
Mill Manger
PCA, Wallula
509-987-7638

———————— Original message --------

From: Charlie Dietrich <charlied@basindisposal.com>

Date: 10/29/21 5:40 AM (GMT-08:00)

To: "Rachford, Skyler" <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCC

Skyler,
| wanted to follow up again.
Charlie

From: Charlie Dietrich
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 5:56 AM
To: Rachford, Skyler <SkylerRachford@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC

Hi Skyler,
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Maybe you can help me out:

A while back it was discussed and requested (by PCA) to start using the compactor to haul the OCC
rejects. The details for a quick set-up would be:

The compactor will require 24/7 service, this will take time to procure equipment, labor, and
discussions with the transfer station. However, we can start hauling the compactor during
regular operating hours. These hours would start around 6:00a and end around 9:00p.

With the weight of the compactor, for the time being, we will make up for the lighter loads by
increasing the frequency that we will haul the container. | anticipate a haul every 3 hours.
This would put the hauls for the day around 5.

Fifteen hours of work would mean the compactor would contain around 24 tons of material. The
remaining 45-55 tons would then be put into the drop boxes under the current system.

The alternative to the drop boxes would be using a semi and belt trailer to go straight to the Landfill.

Currently | am aware of the diversion of material from our DropBoxes to the Jammie’s environmental, whom
is illegally hauling the waste to the landfill. As a partnership we need to resolve this as quickly as possible.

Any help in the matter you can provide would be appreciated.

Thanks,

Charlie Dietrich

PO Box 3850
Pasco, WA 99302-3850
Ph. 509-542-4959

Cell 360-635-8995
Fax 509-547-8617

BASIN

dlsposal
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Cc: "Markland, Kasey" <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>, "Cova, Paul"

<PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>, "Wilhelm, Brian" <BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC Rejects
Sent: Tue, 21 Dec 2021 20:44:21 +0000

Richard,

If my memory serves me right, you mentioned that BDI would be able to haul PCA OCC rejects in a similar
manner as Jammies (big truck straight to the landfill). Could you give us a quote for this type of service and
BDI handling all of our rejects. | am guessing you will have questions — please direct them to Kasey
Markland, she is copied on this email.

Thank you.
Kurt
Kurt Thorne

Mill Manager
PCA, Wallula
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>
To: <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>
Cc: <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>, <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>,

<BrianWilhelm@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: OCC Rejects
Sent: Thu, 23 Dec 2021 00:29:06 +0000

Kurt,

| will get with Kasey with some question and get you pricing next week.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dAisposal

From: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 12:44 PM

To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>

Cc: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>; Cova, Paul <PaulCova@packagingcorp.com>;
Wilhelm, Brian <BrianWilhelm @ packagingcorp.com>

Subject: OCC Rejects

Richard,

If my memory serves me right, you mentioned that BDI would be able to haul PCA OCC rejects in a similar
manner as Jammies (big truck straight to the landfill). Could you give us a quote for this type of service and
BDI handling all of our rejects. | am guessing you will have questions — please direct them to Kasey
Markland, she is copied on this email.

Thank you.

Kurt

BDI 00257
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Kurt Thorne
Mill Manager

PCA, Wallula
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>

To: <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC rejects

Sent: Tue, 28 Dec 2021 00:29:51 +0000

Kasey,

Do you want BDI to build a bunker and supply a loader. We will load or our trucks.
Could we get average tons per day that you generate, and tons you currently ship.

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dlsposal

BDI 00259



From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>

To: <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC rejects

Sent: Wed, 29 Dec 2021 22:12:15 +0000

Kasey,

Would you be available next week for a meeting?

| would like to come down to the mill and see the loading area.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>
To: <kaseymarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Re: OCC rejects
Sent: Wed, 29 Dec 2021 23:31:41 +0000

Friday works for me.
I’'m available anytime just let me know what works for you.

On Dec 29, 2021 at 3:29 PM, <Kasey Markland> wrote:

Let’s shoot for Friday of next week. We have a shutdown on Wednesday and a lot of prep prior to. Thursday’s
are usually pretty busy with other meetings but | could maybe make that work as well.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 2:12 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC rejects

Kasey,

Would you be available next week for a meeting?
| would like to come down to the mill and see the loading area.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dlsposal
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>
To: <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: RE: OCC rejects
Sent: Thu, 6 Jan 2022 20:22:20 +0000

Kasey,

Will you still be available to have a meeting tomorrow?

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dAsposal

From: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 3:23 PM
To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: OCC rejects

Let’s shoot for Friday of next week. We have a shutdown on Wednesday and a lot of prep prior to. Thursday’s
are usually pretty busy with other meetings but | could maybe make that work as well.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 2:12 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC rejects

Kasey,

Would you be available next week for a meeting?
| would like to come down to the mill and see the loading area.

BDI 00262



Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN
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From: "Markland, Kasey" <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>

To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: OCC rejects
Sent: Thu, 6 Jan 2022 21:54:31 +0000

Would next Wednesday work for you? Its been a mess here all week and tomorrow looks like it will be busy.
-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 6, 2022 12:22 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCC rejects

Kasey,

Will you still be available to have a meeting tomorrow?

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dlsposal

From: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland @packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 3:23 PM
To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: OCC rejects

Let’s shoot for Friday of next week. We have a shutdown on Wednesday and a lot of prep prior to. Thursday’s
are usually pretty busy with other meetings but | could maybe make that work as well.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 2:12 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC rejects

BDI 00264



Kasey,

Would you be available next week for a meeting?

| would like to come down to the mill and see the loading area.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>

To: <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Re: OCC rejects

Sent: Thu, 6 Jan 2022 22:04:04 +0000

Yes that works

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 6, 2022, at 1:54 PM, Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
wrote:

Would next Wednesday work for you? Its been a mess here all week and tomorrow looks like it
will be busy.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 6, 2022 12:22 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OCC rejects

Kasey,

Will you still be available to have a meeting tomorrow?

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dAisposal

From: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 3:23 PM
To: Richard Dietrich <richardd @basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: OCC rejects
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Let’s shoot for Friday of next week. We have a shutdown on Wednesday and a lot of prep prior
to. Thursday’s are usually pretty busy with other meetings but | could maybe make that work as
well.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 29, 2021 2:12 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC rejects

Kasey,

Would you be available next week for a meeting?
| would like to come down to the mill and see the loading area.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

Alsposal
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From: "Markland, Kasey" <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>

To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Subject: RE: meeting
Sent: Wed, 12 Jan 2022 01:25:51 +0000

We have hydroblasters in tomorrow to help us unplug a line somewhere between 8-9ish so apart from then |
think | should be fairly free. Just give me a heads up 30min-1hr ahead of you being here and | should be able
to work it out.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2022 3:32 PM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] meeting

Kasey,

What time would you want to have the meeting tomorrow?

Thanks,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>

To: <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: Meeting

Sent: Wed, 12 Jan 2022 16:53:20 +0000

Kasey,
| will be at the mill at 10:00

Thanks,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN
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From: "Markland, Kasey" <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>

Subject: RE: Meeting

Sent: Wed, 12 Jan 2022 16:56:06 +0000

Sounds good. Just give me a call when you get on site and | will come meet you.

-Kasey

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 12, 2022 8:53 AM
To: Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Meeting

Kasey,
| will be at the mill at 10:00

Thanks,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>

To: <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>, <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC rejects

Sent: Mon, 17 Jan 2022 18:10:22 +0000

PCA proposal 012022.pdf

Kurt,

Here is your proposal.
We would be able to start hauling using belt trailers until we get equipment in place

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dlisposal
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BASIN o
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 547-2476

Alsposal

January 17th, 2022

Kurt Thorne
Kasey Markland

Re: OCC Rejects - Disposal
To whom it may concern:

Thank you for the continued opportunity to discuss the various options of disposal for the
material produced at the PCA processing plant. The partnership Basin Disposal has with PCA
has been a rewarding one.

We have assembled a quote to haul the OCC rejects from your site in Wallula to the Finley
Buttes Regional landfill in Boardman, Oregon. This haul will be regulated and fall under the
jurisdiction of the UTC under the Basin Disposal Tariff. While this stipulation requires that
Basin Disposal performs the haul and disposes of the waste, it is also required to only charge a
vetted and analyzed price based on the service and the reasonableness of the charge.

Upon acceptance of this proposal, we will work to establish applicable target dates and begin
procuring equipment.

Sincerely,

Basin Disposal, Inc.

BDI 00272
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SERVICE OPTION

We are proposing the usage of a tractor and refuse trailer combination to more efficiently haul
the OCC rejects produced by the PCA mill. Below you will find the detailed equipment we are
looking to purchase and the pricing for each haul.

Tractor and Refuse Trailer

Equipment and Personnel

e Tractor Semis

e 53 ft. Refuse Trailers

e Bunker to store the material

e Loader

e Basin Disposal personnel to fill and shuttle trailers

Service
e 2-3 hauls to the landfill
o Ability to increase capacity as needed
e Bunker maintained and managed by Basin Disposal

e Trailers loaded by Basin Disposal using a loader and
Tink bucket

o Trailers will be loaded on the weekends to
minimize exposed product.

Pricing (subject to tariff adjustments)
* $527.81 per haul
o 5 hr. maximum, $117.29 for each additional hr.
e Item 230 disposal (see tariff)
e $84.74 hourly labor rate for onsite personnel

BDI 00275
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Below are portions of the Tariff the UTC of Washington has with Basin Disposal, Inc. that show
the applicable rates to this haul. These rates are subject to CPI adjustments.

RECEIVED NOV 16, 2020 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-200931

Tarift Mo, il

Regstered Trade Nsme(s)

Company NamePemit Number. Basin Dispesal, Inc_ | G-118

2 COriginal Page No. 25|

When time rates apply. Time rales named in this e apply,

(&) When matesal musl be taken o a special slte for deposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must walt al. or relum to, a customer's sl to provide scheduled senvice due to no disabdity, Taus,
of negligenca on the part of the company. Actual waililg ime of lims 18ken i returning 1o the site will be charged for, or

(e} When a cusioemes orders a single, special, or emesgency phehkup, of whan ofer [tems in this 1l refer to this tem.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged bor 1o the nessest increment of 15 minutes. Time rales
apply for the period Irom the Bme the company's vehicte leaves the compam's terminal wnil i returns to the termingd, sxcliding
Interruptions. An indermuplion is 8 siluation causing stoppage of sendce Mal ts In the control of the comgany and not in the contral of the
cusiomer, Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipmeni, and semiar ocourrences.

Disposal fees in addition io time rates. llem 230 disposal fees for the egecific disposal site or faciity used wil 3pply in addtien 1o tme

ltemn 160 - Tirme Rales

rates.
Rates per hour:
Raie Per Hour
Each Extra Mirkmium
Person Chargs
$45.76 [A) $4E.26 (&)
$46.26 (A} $4E.26 (A)
$46.26 (&) $46.28 (A}
$48.26 (A) $46.26 (A}
$46.26 (&) $46.26 (A)
Dop-boxlruchk..___ ... $46.26 (A) $48.26 (A}
lzsued By: Darick Dietrich, President
lzsue Date:.  Movember 16 2020 Effective Chate Jdenuary 1, 2021 |
(Fior Cifficial Lise Onty)
Dochet No. TG- Dates: By:

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Docker: TG-200931

Agenda Date: December 23, 202()
Effective Date: January 01, 2021
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RECEIVED JAN 29, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210061

Tariff Mo. o4 4 Revised Page Mo. 30
Company Name/Permit Mumber: Basin Disposal, Inc. / G-118
Registered Trade Mame(s)
ltem 230 — Disposal Fees

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

Dispesal site (nama or location) _Type of Material _Fee for Disposal
Columbia Basin LLC MEW 55326 per ton
City of Richland Landfill IS S76.15 per ton
Wasie Management Kennewick Transfar Station MEW 550.05 per ton
City of Walla Walla Sudbury Landfill MEW 506.30 per bon
Finley Buttes Landfill MSW 52705 (A) per lon

City of Richland Landfil

Concrete, Dirt. Rock  |348.00 per fon_

(City af Walla Walla Sudbury Landfil

Concrets, Dirl, Rock 578.00 per ton

Columbia Bagin LLC

Grean Waste rs'53426 per ton

Columbia Basin LLC

Commingled Recycle  [553.28 per ton

Columbia Basin LLC

Mon-Freon Appliances [510.00 per unit

Columbia Basin LLC

Freon Appliances ]55‘.55 peer unit

Finley Buttes Landfill

Asbesios S85.46 (A) per fon

City of Walla Walla Sudbury Landfill

Asbesios 5250.00 per ton #

#- plus 527.50 per koad fea

par

par

3 per
!% per
L

par

par

par

par

par

per

par

| o o [ | |

par

|E3 par

sheets B85 necessary.

State whether fees are per yard, per ton, eic. Include charges assessed for special commaodities (tires,
appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific disposal site.  Altach additional

Issued By: Darrick Dietrich, President

Issue Date: January 20, 2021

Effective Date: March 15, 2021

Daockat No. TG-

{Far Official Use Ondy)

Date: By:

FOR OFEICEAE ISE ONLY

Docket: TG-210061
Agenda Date: March 11, 2021
Effective Date: March 15, 2021

BDI 00277



EXH CD-02
Page 102 of 107

RECEIVED SEPT 15, 2017 WA, UT. & TRANS, COMM. ORIGINAL TG-170981

SUB 12/13/17

Tariff Na. 84 1st Revised Page Mo. 38

Company Mame/Permil Number: Basin Disposal, Inc. / G-118
Registered Trade Mame(s)

op Box Seryice g and Returm
Compacted Material [Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

— Ta Dispo:

Saervice Area:
Size or Type of Container
Parmanent Service 15 Yard 20 Yard 30 Yard 35 Yard 40 Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup $135.00(R)| $135.00(R)| 5135.00(R)| S135.00(R)p135.00{R)
Special Pickups 3 5 5 5 $
Temporary Service
Pickup Rate $ [s 5 [g [$
MNotal: Rates in this lem are subjedt to disposal fees named in ltem 230,
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for &l hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup

to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $3.60 per mile or fraction of a
mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Nota 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local
govermment ordinances require more frequent service or unles pulrescibles are involved.

MNota 5: A gale or obstruction charge of $14.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing
gates, or moving cbjects in order o service the Carl

Nota &: A fee of $22.50 per month will be assessed when containers with altached compaciors
reguire disconnecting or reconnecting.

The rates on this page expire December 31, 2018

Issued By: Darrick Diefrich, President

Issue Date: W152017 Effeciive Dale:

112018

{Far Official Use Orily)

Docket No. TG- Date: By EoR OFEICIAL L

ISE ONLY
Docker TG-L 098]

Granting Tariff Revisions per Order 02 in Docket TG-1 :7()9&{
Agenda Date; December 14, 2017
Effective Date: January I, 2018
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CONCLUSION

The use of a refuse trailer and semi will allow us to save you money, as well as be more flexible
as the demand for the material may adjust.

BDI 00279
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>, "Markland, Kasey"
<KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: OCC rejects

Sent: Mon, 17 Jan 2022 22:15:24 +0000

Thanks Richard. Please give us a few days to dig into this and get back to you. We will give you a call if we
have any questions.

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Monday, January 17, 2022 10:10 AM
To: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC rejects

Kurt,

Here is your proposal.
We would be able to start hauling using belt trailers until we get equipment in place

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dlsposal
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From: <richardd@basindisposal.com>

To: <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>, <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: OCC rejects

Sent: Wed, 26 Jan 2022 00:31:28 +0000

Kurt,

| wanted to check in with you on the OCC reject hauling.
| gave Kasey our proposal and wanted to check with you on the switch over to Basin Disposal.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dlsposal

BDI 00282
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From: "Thorne, Kurt" <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>

To: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>, "Markland, Kasey"
<KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>

Subject: RE: OCC rejects

Sent: Fri, 28 Jan 2022 18:27:01 +0000

Richard,

Apologize for the late reply. Rough couple of weeks for us. We have all the comparisons —we just need to
get together to discuss. Will be in touch early next week.

From: Richard Dietrich <richardd@basindisposal.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2022 4:31 PM
To: Thorne, Kurt <KurtThorne@packagingcorp.com>; Markland, Kasey <KaseyMarkland@packagingcorp.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OCC rejects

Kurt,

| wanted to check in with you on the OCC reject hauling.
| gave Kasey our proposal and wanted to check with you on the switch over to Basin Disposal.

Thank you,

Richard Dietrich
Director of Maintenance

2021 N Commercial AVE
Pasco, WA 99302-3850

Ph. 509-547-2476

Cell 509-518-3423
richardd@basindisposal.com

BASIN

dAlsposal
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